•  to repay approximately $1.2 billion in short term debt currently bearing interest at a weighted-average
per annum rate of 3.36%, with maturities of less than two months; and

 •  for general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures and business acquisitions.

Until the net proceeds are applied for these purposes, we may invest them in short-term, liquid investments.

The short-term debt that will be repaid with the net proceeds of the offering was incurred for general corporate
purposes, including capital expenditures, business acquisitions and repurchases of our common shares.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2007, (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an
as-adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of the notes and the application of the estimated net
proceeds in the manner described in “Use of Proceeds.” This table should be read in conjunction with our
historical consolidated financial statements, including the notes to those statements, which are incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of December 31,
   2007

   Actual
As

Adjusted
   (In millions)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 170.7   $ 866.4

Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt   774.2   —
Long-term Debt:

6.625% Senior Notes due 2011   355.6   355.6
5.95% Senior Notes due 2012   598.9   598.9
5.15% Senior Notes due 2013   —   499.0
4.95% Senior Notes due 2013   254.7   254.7
5.50% Senior Notes due 2016   348.7   348.7
6.35% Senior Notes due 2017   599.5   599.5
6.00% Senior Notes due 2018   —   497.3
6.50% Senior Notes due 2036   595.8   595.8
6.80% Senior Notes due 2037   298.2   298.2
7.00% Senior Notes due 2038   —   498.3

Other Long-term Debt(1)   15.0   15.0

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Weatherford Intl Limited, 5... due 2013, 6.00% Sr Nts due 2018, 7.00% Sr Nts due 2038.htm (16 of 75)4/2/2008 5:51:03 AM

e424b5

Total Long-term Debt   3,066.4   4,561.0

Shareholders’ Equity   7,406.7   7,406.7

Total Capitalization   $ 11,247.3   $ 11,967.7

(1) Other Long-term Debt includes foreign bank and other debt denominated in foreign currencies and
obligations under capital leases. See the notes to our historical consolidated financial statements
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

The foregoing table does not reflect a $250 million credit facility that we entered into on March 19, 2008. We
will not incur borrowings under that credit facility until we complete this offering.

S-5

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Weatherford Intl Limited, 5... due 2013, 6.00% Sr Nts due 2018, 7.00% Sr Nts due 2038.htm (17 of 75)4/2/2008 5:51:03 AM

e424b5

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the notes supplements, and, to the extent inconsistent, replaces, the description of
the general terms and provisions of the senior debt securities set forth in the accompanying prospectus. The
notes are to be issued as three separate series of senior debt securities under an indenture, dated as of
October 1, 2003, among Weatherford Bermuda, Weatherford Delaware, as guarantor, and Deutsche Bank
Trust Company Americas, as trustee, as amended, which is more fully described in the accompanying
prospectus. We will issue the notes pursuant to resolutions of the board of directors and a pricing committee